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Introduction

According to the National School Climate Center, school climate refers to the quality and character of school life, and is based
on students', parents', and school personnel's experience with the school. It reflects the norms, goals, values, interpersonal
relationships, teaching and learning practices, and organizational structures within the school setting.

Based on a synthesis of available research and expert and stakeholder opinion, the U.S. Department of Education, Office of
Safe and Healthy Students (OSHS) put forth a model for school climate measurement (Figure 1). In the proposed model, school
climate consists of three primary domains, each consisting of corresponding subdomains as follows:

. ENGAGEMENT — the quality of relationships, including respect for diversity among students, staff and families; the
level of school participation and involvement by families, staff, and students in school activities; and efforts by schools to
connect with the larger community.

e SAFETY — the physical and emotional security of the school setting and school-related activities as perceived,
experienced, and created by students, staff, families, and the community. The use and trade of illicit substances in the
school setting and during school-related activities also is included in this domain.

e  ENVIRONMENT — the physical and mental health supports available that promote student wellness, the physical
condition of school facilities, the academic environment, and the disciplinary tone of the school—i.e., the fairness and
adequacy of disciplinary procedures.

Figure 1. Proposed Federal Model for Measuring School Climate
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U.S. Department of Education (n.d.). Safe and Supportive Schools [Program Page]. Washington, DC: Author,
Office of Safe and Drug-Free Schools. Retrieved from www2.ed.gov/programs/safesupportiveschools.

Schools have little control of the demographic characteristics of the students they serve or the broader factors in the
community that impact educational outcomes. Research conducted in West Virginia suggests that by addressing a factor that is
within their sphere of influence—improving school climate—schools may substantially diminish the unfavorable effects of those
matters, such as poverty, over which they have little control. Accordingly, schools should focus their improvement efforts on the
needs of their students and staff as they relate to school climate.
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The West Virginia Board of Education enacted "Expected Behaviors in Safe and Supportive Schools" which became effective
July 1, 2012. In carrying out this policy, school districts and schools should establish a process to gain school-wide input and
commitment to school climate improvements from students, staff, parents and community. Although it is up to schools to
decide how to gain the input, the West Virginia Department of Education has offered the West Virginia School Climate Surveys.
Adapted from the California School Climate, Health, and Learning Survey suite, three interrelated surveys were available: 1) for
Students; 2) for School Staff; and 3) for Parents. These surveys provide critical information about the learning and teaching
environment, the health and well-being of students, and supports for parents, school staff, and students that foster learning
and school success aligned with the West Virginia Standards for High Quality Schools.

A major focus of The Blueprint for Reform: The Reauthorization of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act (ESEA),
released by the U.S. Department of Education in 2010, is to ensure that schools receive the support needed to invest in models
that "keep students safe, supported, and healthy both in and out of school...” The blueprint further states that "States and
districts also will collect other key information about teaching and learning conditions, including information on school climate
such as student, teacher and school leader attendance; disciplinary incidents; or student, parent, or school staff surveys about
their school experience." The WV School Climate Surveys enable schools to collect this kind of data.

This report contains survey results from the school climate survey for high school students. The survey required
approximately 20 minutes for students to complete. Participation in the survey was voluntary, and students could choose to
not participate or to answer any question they did not want to answer. Further, the survey results presented were anonymous
and confidential. Students were not asked to provide names or any other identifying information. Furthermore, parental
informed consent procedures were used in accordance with relevant federal requirements.

In the following pages tabular results are presented showing the percentage of students responding to each question cross-
tabulated by grade, school, county, and state. NOTE: County results are representative of students from only those schools in
each county participating in the survey. Likewise, state results are representative of students from only those schools across the
state participating in the surveys. Finally, school, county, and state results are aggregated across all grade levels of all
participating students.

Survey Participant Characteristics

Sample High School

Number of Students Participating in the Survey: 221

Responses by Grade Responses by Race
Grade Response Race Response
9th grade 79 36.4% American Indian or Alaska Native 0 0.0%
10th grade 65 30.0% Asian 0 0.0%
11th grade 34 15.7% Black or African American 1 0.5%
12th grade 43 19.8% Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 0 0.0%
White 204 92.3%
Mixed (two or more) races 13 59%
Other 3 14%
Responses by Age Responses by Gender
Age Response Gender Response
14 years old 27 12.2% Male 100 46.1%
15 years old 73 33.0% Female 117 53.9%
16 years old 54 244%
17 years old 34 154%
18 years old or older 33 149%
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Table 1

How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements about your school?
Grade (%)
9th 10th 11th  12th School County State

7a. | feel close to people at this school.

Strongly Disagree 2.5 9.2 8.8 4.7 5.9 5.9 7.1
Disagree 89 10.8 8.8 11.6 10.0 10.0 12.7
Neither Disagree Nor Agree 26.6 29.2 26.5 14.0 249 249 220
Agree 46.8 40.0 441 53.5 45.7 45.7 439
Strongly Agree 15.2 10.8 11.8 16.3 13.6 13.6 143
7b. 1 am happy to be at this school.
Strongly Disagree 16.5 16.9 8.8 14.0 149 149 138
Disagree 11.4 246 29.4 279 213 213 16.1
Neither Disagree Nor Agree 30.4 29.2 29.4 279 294 294 26.0
Agree 304 29.2 29.4 30.2 29.9 29.9 345
Strongly Agree 11.4 0.0 2.9 0.0 4.5 4.5 9.5
7c. | feel like | am part of this school.
Strongly Disagree 7.6 9.2 8.8 9.3 8.6 8.6 9.6
Disagree 114 123 26.5 39.5 195 19.5 15.2
Neither Disagree Nor Agree 30.4 33.8 294 209 294 294 248
Agree 38.0 40.0 29.4 30.2 35.7 35.7 39.6
Strongly Agree 12.7 4.6 5.9 0.0 6.8 6.8 109
7d. The teachers at this school treat students fairly.
Strongly Disagree 20.3 20.0 8.8 30.2 204 204 137
Disagree 253 369 32.4 279 303 30.3 203
Neither Disagree Nor Agree 21.5 29.2 26.5 16.3 235 23.5 26.6
Agree 24.1 123 29.4 25.6 21.7 21.7 323
Strongly Agree 8.9 1.5 2.9 0.0 4.1 4.1 7.1
7e. | feel safe in my school.
Strongly Disagree 2.5 6.2 5.9 2.3 4.1 4.1 7.3
Disagree 15.2 185 5.9 25.6 16.7 16.7 10.6
Neither Disagree Nor Agree 32.9 32.3 35.3 30.2 326 326 24.6
Agree 41.8 40.0 50.0 349 41.2 412 443
Strongly Agree 7.6 3.1 29 7.0 5.4 54 133

Table1 Notes

999-999 Sample County Sample High School Thursday, August 29, 2013



Page 2

Table 2

At my school, there is a teacher or some other adult ...

Grade (%)
9th 10th 11th  12th School County State

8a. who really cares about me.

Not At All True 12.8 4.7 0.0 0.0 5.9 5.9 6.1
A Little True 23.1  39.1 20.6 18.6 26.5 26.5 25.8
Pretty Much True 39.7 375 38.2 51.2 411 41.1 35.9
Very Much True 244 18.8 41.2 30.2 26.5 26.5 32.2
8b. who tells me when | do a good job.
Not At All True 7.7 7.7 5.9 2.3 6.4 6.4 7.4
A Little True 32.1 30.8 17.6 18.6 26.8 26.8 229
Pretty Much True 34.6 46.2 38.2 48.8 41.4 41.4 385
Very Much True 25,6 15.4 38.2 30.2 25.5 255 31.2
8c. who notices when I’m not there.
Not At All True 14.1 9.2 8.8 0.0 9.1 9.1 8.4
A Little True 28.2 323 11.8 18.6 25.0 25.0 235
Pretty Much True 346 29.2 26.5 51.2 35.0 35.0 35.7
Very Much True 23.1  29.2 52.9 30.2 30.9 309 324
8d. who always wants me to do my best.
Not At All True 10.3 4.6 0.0 0.0 5.0 5.0 4.0
A Little True 16.7 27.7 23.5 11.6 20.0 20.0 169
Pretty Much True 37.2 41.5 29.4 419 38.2 38.2 36.6
Very Much True 359 26.2 47.1 46.5 36.8 36.8 42.4
8e. who listens to me when | have something to say.
Not At All True 12.8 6.2 5.9 2.3 7.8 7.8 9.2
A Little True 25.6 42.2 20.6 209 28.8 28.8 25.0
Pretty Much True 359 32.8 29.4 46.5 36.1 36.1 35.7
Very Much True 25.6 18.8 44.1 30.2 27.4 27.4 30.1
8f. who believes that | will be a success.
Not At All True 154 47 2.9 00 7.3 73 7.0
A Little True 15.4 28.1 8.8 16.7 18.3 18.3 20.5
Pretty Much True 39.7 438 38.2 429 413 413 36.3
Very Much True 295 234 50.0 40.5 33.0 33.0 36.2

Table2 Notes
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Table 3

At school, ...
Grade (%)
9th 10th 11th  12th School County State

9a. | do interesting activities.

Not At All True 15.2 16.9 17.6 14.0 15.8 15.8 20.6
A Little True 31.6 415 38.2 39.5 37.1 37.1 325
Pretty Much True 27.8 246 23.5 39.5 285 285 26.7
Very Much True 253 16.9 20.6 7.0 18.6 18.6 20.2
9b. I help decide things like class activities or rules.
Not At All True 32.9 33.8 47.1 46.5 38.0 38.0 47.1
A Little True 30.4 385 35.3 37.2 34.8 34.8 29.0
Pretty Much True 20.3 24.6 17.6 14.0 19.9 199 15.8
Very Much True 16.5 3.1 0.0 2.3 7.2 7.2 8.0
9c. |do things that make a difference.
Not At All True 19.0 20.0 26.5 30.2 226 22.6 28.5
A Little True 40.5 40.0 44.1 419 41.2 41.2 363
Pretty Much True 253 36.9 26.5 209 28.1 281 231
Very Much True 15.2 3.1 2.9 7.0 8.1 8.1 12.2

Table3 Notes
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How strongly do you disagree or agree with the following statements about your school?

Grade (%)

9th 10th 11th  12th School County State
10a. Adults at this school treat all students with respect.
Strongly Disagree 19.0 24.6 23.5 209 21.7 21.7 15.0
Disagree 20.3 323 14.7 419 271 27.1  24.0
Neither Disagree Nor Agree 38.0 26.2 26.5 23.3 299 299 29.0
Agree 15.2 154 32.4 140 17.6 176 26.6
Strongly Agree 7.6 1.5 2.9 0.0 3.6 3.6 5.4
10b. My class lessons include examples of my racial, ethnic, or cultural background.
Strongly Disagree 8.9 18.5 14.7 11.6 13.1 13.1 11.7
Disagree 22.8 30.8 17.6 349 26.7 26.7 19.8
Neither Disagree Nor Agree 36.7 40.0 41.2 30.2 37.1 37.1 356
Agree 26.6 9.2 26.5 18.6 19.9 199 27.0
Strongly Agree 5.1 1.5 0.0 4.7 3.2 3.2 5.9
10c. I have been disrespected by an adult at this school because of my race, ethnicity, or culture.
Strongly Disagree 46.2 43.1 70.6 48.8 495 49,5 50.7
Disagree 333  29.2 17.6 30.2 29.1 29.1 26.6
Neither Disagree Nor Agree 12.8 18.5 8.8 14.0 141 14.1 133
Agree 7.7 9.2 2.9 7.0 7.3 7.3 5.6
Strongly Agree 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.8
10d. There is a lot of tension in this school between people of different cultures, races, or ethnicities.
Strongly Disagree 21.5 30.8 45,5 20.9 27.7 27.7 299
Disagree 342 415 30.3 48.8 38.6 38.6 28.2
Neither Disagree Nor Agree 25.3 21.5 6.1 18.6 20.0 20.0 214
Agree 10.1 4.6 12.1 11.6 9.1 9.1 13.2
Strongly Agree 8.9 1.5 6.1 0.0 4.5 4.5 7.3
10e. Adults at this school encourage me to work hard so | can be successful in college or at the job | choose.
Strongly Disagree 2.5 13.8 5.9 2.3 6.3 6.3 4.6
Disagree 11.4 6.2 14.7 7.0 9.5 9.5 8.1
Neither Disagree Nor Agree 25.3 32.3 14.7 37.2 28.1 281 21.7
Agree 41.8 40.0 47.1 51.2 439 439 44.7
Strongly Agree 19.0 7.7 17.6 23 122 12.2 21.0
10f. My teachers work hard to help me with my schoolwork when I need it.
Strongly Disagree 10.1 15.4 5.9 2.3 9.5 9.5 7.6
Disagree 15.2 323 20.6 27.9 235 235 134
Neither Disagree Nor Agree 29.1 27.7 38.2 30.2 30.3 30.3 26.7
Agree 354 231 20.6 39.5 30.3 30.3 39.9
Strongly Agree 10.1 1.5 14.7 0.0 6.3 6.3 125
10g. Teachers show how classroom lessons are helpful to students in real life.
Strongly Disagree 13.9 18.5 8.8 14.0 145 145 138
Disagree 16.5 49.2 26.5 25.6 294 294 214
Neither Disagree Nor Agree 29.1 20.0 38.2 46.5 31.2 31.2 29.8
Agree 29.1 10.8 23.5 14.0 199 199 28.1
Strongly Agree 11.4 1.5 2.9 0.0 5.0 5.0 6.9
10h. Teachers give students a chance to take part in classroom discussions or activities.
Strongly Disagree 11.4 7.7 0.0 0.0 6.3 6.3 4.9
Disagree 8.9 6.2 17.6 7.0 9.0 9.0 8.2
Neither Disagree Nor Agree 22.8 27.7 14.7 23.3 231 23.1 21.7
Agree 41.8 50.8 55.9 65.1 51.1 51.1 513
Strongly Agree 15.2 7.7 11.8 4.7 10.4 10.4 14.0

10i. Students at this school are motivated to learn.
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Strongly Disagree 15.2 33.8 32.4 18.6 24.0 240 21.1

Disagree 26.6 32.3 441 37.2 330 33.0 245
Neither Disagree Nor Agree 32.9 26.2 8.8 349 27.6 27.6 330
Agree 15.2 4.6 11.8 9.3 104 104 174
Strongly Agree 10.1 3.1 2.9 0.0 5.0 5.0 3.9
10j. This school promotes academic success for all students.
Strongly Disagree 12.7 10.9 11.8 4.7 10.5 10.5 7.8
Disagree 89 25.0 20.6 349 20.5 20.5 12.7
Neither Disagree Nor Agree 38.0 34.4 32.4 279 341 34.1 28.0
Agree 29.1 234 26.5 326 27.7 27.7 39.0
Strongly Agree 11.4 6.2 8.8 0.0 7.3 73 126
10k. This school is a supportive and inviting place for students to learn.
Strongly Disagree 13.9 12.3 8.8 14.0 12.7 12.7 105
Disagree 15.2 24.6 29.4 27.9 226 22.6 15.3
Neither Disagree Nor Agree 39.2 46.2 353 32.6 394 39.4 319
Agree 24.1 13.8 20.6 25.6 20.8 20.8 335
Strongly Agree 7.6 3.1 5.9 0.0 4.5 4.5 8.8
10I. All students are treated fairly when they break school rules.
Strongly Disagree 29.1 43.8 35.3 46.5 37.7 37.7 30.0
Disagree 16.5 28.1 29.4 326 25.0 25.0 23.0
Neither Disagree Nor Agree 32.9 20.3 14.7 14.0 22.7 22.7 215
Agree 11.4 6.2 14.7 7.0 9.5 9.5 19.2
Strongly Agree 10.1 1.6 5.9 0.0 5.0 5.0 6.4
10m. This school clearly informs students what would happen if they break school rules.
Strongly Disagree 11.4 7.7 11.8 16.7 11.4 11.4 8.0
Disagree 16.5 24.6 14.7 31.0 214 21.4 11.7
Neither Disagree Nor Agree 22.8 33.8 29.4 14.3 255 25,5 211
Agree 329 26.2 32.4 33.3 309 309 40.9
Strongly Agree 16.5 7.7 11.8 4.8 10.9 109 184
10n. The schoolyard and buildings are clean and in good condition.
Strongly Disagree 19.2 26.2 20.6 233 223 22.3 183
Disagree 17.9 246 29.4 30.2 24.1 24.1 17.6
Neither Disagree Nor Agree 21.8 29.2 20.6 11.6 21.8 21.8 24.2
Agree 321 169 235 30.2 25.9 259 29.0
Strongly Agree 9.0 3.1 5.9 4.7 5.9 59 10.8
100. Students at this school are well behaved.
Strongly Disagree 30.4 431 41.2 279 353 35.3 26.6
Disagree 27.8 26.2 29.4 326 285 28.5 22.7
Neither Disagree Nor Agree 35.4 24.6 17.6 32.6 29.0 29.0 32.7
Agree 6.3 6.2 11.8 7.0 7.2 7.2 153
Strongly Agree 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.7

Table4 Notes
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Table 5

Does your school take any measures to make sure students are safe? For example, does the school have:

Grade (%)
9th 10th 11th  12th School County State

11a. Security guards or assigned police officers?

Yes 93.7 923 97.1 97.7 94.6 94.6 53.6

No 3.8 6.2 2.9 2.3 4.1 4.1 387

Don't Know 2.5 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.4 1.4 7.7
11b. School staff or other adults supervising the hallway?

Yes 82.3 815 88.2 86.0 83.7 83.7 836

No 10.1 12.3 8.8 11.6 109 109 10.9

Don't Know 7.6 6.2 2.9 2.3 5.4 5.4 5.4
11c. Metal detectors?

Yes 7.6 3.1 0.0 0.0 3.6 3.6 9.8

No 83.5 84.6 94.1 100.0 88.7 88.7 81.6

Don't Know 89 123 5.9 0.0 7.7 7.7 8.6
11d. Locked entrance or exit doors during the day?

Yes 83.5 87.7 79.4 83.7 84.2 84.2 823

No 8.9 7.7 14.7 11.6 10.0 10.0 10.2

Don't Know 7.6 4.6 5.9 4.7 5.9 5.9 7.5
11e. A requirement that visitors sign in?

Yes 92.3 923 97.1 100.0 94.5 945 925

No 1.3 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.9 2.9

Don't Know 6.4 6.2 2.9 0.0 4.5 4.5 4.6
11f. A requirement that students wear badges or picture identification?

Yes 5.1 3.1 8.8 4.7 5.0 5.0 8.0

No 89.9 93.8 91.2 95.3 923 923 87.4

Don't Know 5.1 3.1 0.0 0.0 2.7 2.7 4.6
11g. One or more security cameras to monitor the school?

Yes 84.8 87.7 94.1 814 86.4 86.4 89.5

No 5.1 4.6 2.9 0.0 3.6 3.6 3.1

Don't Know 10.1 7.7 2.9 18.6 10.0 10.0 7.5
11h. A code of student conduct, that is, a set of written rules or guidelines that the school provides you?

Yes 88.6 76.9 82.4 95.3 85.5 85.5 88.0

No 1.3 123 2.9 2.3 5.0 5.0 4.6

Don't Know 10.1 10.8 14.7 2.3 9.5 9.5 7.4

Table5 Notes
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Table 6

Outside of my home and school, there is an adult ...

Grade (%)
9th 10th 11th  12th School County State

12a. who really cares about me.

Not At All True 2.5 3.1 0.0 0.0 1.8 1.8 3.4
A Little True 12.7 7.7 8.8 7.0 9.5 9.5 7.9
Pretty Much True 17.7 215 11.8 32.6 20.8 20.8 17.7
Very Much True 67.1 67.7 79.4 60.5 67.9 67.9 71.0
12b. who tells me when | do a good job.
Not At All True 3.8 4.6 2.9 0.0 3.2 3.2 4.8
A Little True 13.9 12.3 11.8 16.3 136 13.6 115
Pretty Much True 24.1 26.2 20.6 279 249 249 23.1
Very Much True 58.2 56.9 64.7 55.8 58.4 58.4 60.5
12c. who notices when | am upset about something.
Not At All True 7.6 4.6 2.9 4.7 5.4 5.4 7.5
A Little True 17.7 138 11.8 14.0 14.9 149 124
Pretty Much True 17.7 27.7 23.5 349 24.9 249 220
Very Much True 57.0 53.8 61.8 46.5 54.8 54.8 58.0
12d. who believes that I will be a success.
Not At All True 1.3 3.1 2.9 0.0 1.8 1.8 4.2
A Little True 11.4 9.2 11.8 7.0 10.0 10.0 9.4
Pretty Much True 16.5 26.2 17.6 419 24.4 244 213
Very Much True 70.9 615 67.6 51.2 63.8 63.8 65.1
12e. who always wants me to do my best.
Not At All True 1.3 3.1 0.0 0.0 1.4 1.4 3.2
A Little True 10.1 123 14.7 4.7 104 10.4 7.9
Pretty Much True 17.7 16.9 17.6 39.5 21.7 21.7 19.6
Very Much True 70.9 67.7 67.6 55.8 66.5 66.5 69.2
12f. whom I trust.
Not At All True 5.1 9.2 2.9 7.0 6.3 6.3 7.2
A Little True 17.7 10.8 5.9 11.6 12.7 12.7 10.0
Pretty Much True 16.5 215 26.5 25.6 21.3 213 18.0
Very Much True 60.8 58.5 64.7 55.8 59.7 59.7 64.38

Table6 Notes
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Table 7

Outside of my home and school, ...

Grade (%)
9th 10th 11th  12th School County State

13a. | am part of clubs, sports teams, church/temple, or other group activities.

Not At All True 20.5 234 23.5 27.9 233 23.3 227
A Little True 3.8 125 11.8 18.6 10.5 10.5 144
Pretty Much True 244  18.8 11.8 23.3 20.5 20.5 16.9
Very Much True 51.3 453 52.9 30.2 45.7 45.7 459
13b. I am involved in music, art, literature, sports, or a hobby.
Not At All True 15.4 10.8 20.6 18.6 15.5 155 154
A Little True 7.7 10.8 11.8 16.3 109 109 12.9
Pretty Much True 20.5 20.0 11.8 209 19.1 19.1 18.7
Very Much True 56.4 58.5 55.9 442 545 54,5 53.0
13c. I help other people.
Not At All True 3.8 6.2 2.9 4.7 4.5 4.5 5.6
A Little True 16.5 24.6 26.5 18.6 20.8 20.8 18.4
Pretty Much True 241 354 29.4 44.2 321 32.1 33.0
Very Much True 55.7 33.8 41.2 32.6 425 425 431

Table7 Notes
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Table 8

During the past 30 DAYS, on how many days did you use ...

Grade (%)
9th 10th 11th  12th School County State

14a. cigarettes?

0 Days 86.1 89.2 82.4 79.1 85.1 85.1 85.5
1 Day 3.8 1.5 0.0 4.7 2.7 2.7 2.4
2 Days 2.5 1.5 2.9 2.3 2.3 2.3 1.7
3 -9 Days 2.5 3.1 2.9 9.3 4.1 4.1 2.6
10 - 19 Days 0.0 0.0 8.8 0.0 1.4 1.4 1.5
20 - 30 Days 5.1 4.6 2.9 4.7 4.5 4.5 6.3
14b. smokeless tobacco (dip, chew or snuff)?
0 Days 83.5 844 94.1 83.7 85.5 85.5 87.9
1 Day 2.5 3.1 0.0 0.0 1.8 1.8 1.5
2 Days 1.3 3.1 2.9 0.0 1.8 1.8 1.1
3 -9 Days 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.3 0.5 0.5 1.5
10 - 19 Days 3.8 3.1 0.0 2.3 2.7 2.7 1.3
20 - 30 Days 8.9 6.2 2.9 11.6 7.7 7.7 6.8
14c. at least one drink of alcohol?
0 Days 74.7 78.5 82.4 83.7 78.7 787 75.2
1 Day 15.2 10.8 11.8 9.3 12.2 12.2 8.8
2 Days 2.5 6.2 2.9 2.3 3.6 3.6 5.6
3 -9 Days 6.3 1.5 0.0 2.3 3.2 3.2 5.8
10 - 19 Days 0.0 3.1 0.0 2.3 1.4 1.4 2.3
20 - 30 Days 1.3 0.0 2.9 0.0 0.9 0.9 2.4
14d. five or more drinks of alcohol in a row, that is, within a couple of hours?
0 Days 82.3 90.8 94.1 85.7 87.3 87.3 843
1 Day 10.1 4.6 0.0 7.1 6.4 6.4 5.1
2 Days 3.8 1.5 2.9 2.4 2.7 2.7 3.5
3 -9 Days 2.5 1.5 0.0 2.4 1.8 1.8 4.0
10 - 19 Days 0.0 1.5 0.0 2.4 0.9 0.9 1.6
20 - 30 Days 1.3 0.0 2.9 0.0 0.9 0.9 1.6
14e. marijuana (pot, weed, grass, hash, bud)?
0 Days 92.4 90.8 94.1 95.3 92.8 92.8 87.2
1 Day 2.5 15 2.9 0.0 1.8 1.8 2.7
2 Days 3.8 1.5 2.9 0.0 2.3 2.3 2.0
3 -9 Days 0.0 4.6 0.0 0.0 1.4 1.4 2.8
10 - 19 Days 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.9
20 - 30 Days 1.3 1.5 0.0 4.7 1.8 1.8 34
14f. inhalants (things you sniff, huff, or breathe to get “high”)?
0 Days 949 98.5 100.0 97.7 97.3 97.3 983
1 Day Bodl 1.5 0.0 2.3 2.7 2.7 0.6
2 Days 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4
3 -9 Days 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3
10 - 19 Days 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1
20 - 30 Days 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3
14h. cocaine (any form, coke, crack, rock, base, snort)?
0 Days 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 99.2
1 Day 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2
2 Days 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1
3 -9 Days 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1
10 - 19 Days 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1
20 - 30 Days 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3
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14i. methamphetamine or amphetamines (meth, speed, crystal, crank, ice)?

0 Days 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
1 Day 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
2 Days 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
3-9 Days 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
10 - 19 Days 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
20 - 30 Days 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
14j. ecstasy, LSD or other psychedelics (acid, mescaline, peyote, mushrooms)?
0 Days 97.5 985 100.0 100.0 98.6
1 Day 1.3 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.9
2 Days 1.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5
3-9 Days 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
10 - 19 Days 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
20 - 30 Days 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
14k. heroin?
0 Days 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
1 Day 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
2 Days 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
3-9 Days 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
10 - 19 Days 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
20 - 30 Days 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
14l. bath salts?
0 Days 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0
1 Day 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
2 Days 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
3-9 Days 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
10 - 19 Days 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
20 - 30 Days 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
14m. any other illegal drug?
0 Days 98.7 98.5 97.1 97.7 98.2
1 Day 1.3 0.0 2.9 0.0 0.9
2 Days 0.0 1.5 0.0 2.3 0.9
3-9 Days 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
10 - 19 Days 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
20 - 30 Days 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
14n. two or more drugs at the same time (for example, alcohol with marijuana, ecstasy with mushrooms)?
0 Days 96.2 93.8 100.0 97.7 96.4
1 Day 3.8 3.1 0.0 0.0 2.3
2 Days 0.0 1.5 0.0 2.3 0.9
3-9 Days 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.5
10 - 19 Days 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
20 - 30 Days 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
140. prescription pills or medications without a doctor’s order (to get “high” or “stoned”)?
0 Days 98.7 95.4 100.0 97.7 97.7
1 Day 0.0 3.1 0.0 2.3 1.4
2 Days 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
3-9 Days 1.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5
10 - 19 Days 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.5
20 - 30 Days 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

100.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

98.6
0.9
0.5
0.0
0.0
0.0

100.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

100.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

98.2
0.9
0.9
0.0
0.0
0.0

96.4
2.3
0.9
0.5
0.0
0.0

97.7
1.4
0.0
0.5
0.5
0.0

99.4
0.1
0.1
0.0
0.1
0.3

98.5
0.6
0.2
0.2
0.1
0.3

99.6
0.1
0.1
0.0
0.0
0.2

99.2
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.0
0.5

98.3
0.5
0.4
0.3
0.1
0.4

94.6
1.6
1.4
1.2
0.5
0.7

97.6
0.8
0.5
0.5
0.2
0.3
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Page 9

During the past 30 DAYS, on how many days ON SCHOOL PROPERTY did you...
Grade (%)

9th 10th 11th  12th School County State
15a. smoke cigarettes?
0 Days 100.0 98.5 94.1 97.7 98.2 98.2 97.0
1 Day 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.5 0.6
2 Days 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5
3-9 Days 0.0 0.0 2.9 2.3 0.9 0.9 0.7
10 - 19 Days 0.0 0.0 2.9 0.0 0.5 0.5 0.4
20 - 30 Days 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.8
15b. have at least one drink of alcohol?
0 Days 98.7 93.8 100.0 97.7 97.3 973 974
1 Day 0.0 4.6 0.0 0.0 1.4 1.4 1.2
2 Days 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.5 0.4
3-9 Days 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.3 0.5 0.5 0.4
10 - 19 Days 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2
20 - 30 Days 1.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.5 0.5
15c. smoke marijuana?
0 Days 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 98.5
1 Day 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4
2 Days 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3
3-9 Days 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4
10 - 19 Days 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2
20 - 30 Days 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.3
15d. use any other illegal drug or pill to get “high”?
0 Days 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 99.9
1 Day 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
2 Days 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
3-9 Days 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
10 - 19 Days 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
20 - 30 Days 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1
15e. use a prescription pill or medication without a doctor’s order (to get “high” or “stoned”)?
0 Days 98.7 100.0 100.0 100.0 99.5 99.5 99.6
1 Day 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1
2 Days 1.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.5 0.1
3-9 Days 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1
10 - 19 Days 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
20 - 30 Days 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1

Table9 Notes
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Table 10

How difficult is it for students in your school to get any of the following substances if they really want them?

Grade (%)
9th 10th 11th  12th School County State

16a. Cigarettes

Very Difficult 2.5 1.5 2.9 0.0 1.8 1.8 438
Fairly Difficult 7.6 4.6 5.9 47 59 59 5.9
Fairly Easy 241 323 324 30.2 29.0 29.0 26.4
Very Easy 443 554 52.9 60.5 52.0 52.0 50.2
Don't Know 21.5 6.2 5.9 47 113 11.3  12.7
16b. Alcohol
Very Difficult 7.6 4.6 8.8 4.7 6.3 6.3 9.1
Fairly Difficult 10.1 154 5.9 9.3 109 109 11.9
Fairly Easy 203  26.2 324 37.2 271 27.1 26.6
Very Easy 36.7 47.7 41.2 39.5 41.2 412 36.7
Don't Know 25.3 6.2 11.8 9.3 145 145 15.6
16¢c. Marijuana
Very Difficult 7.6 1.5 5.9 47 5.0 50 79
Fairly Difficult 15.2 6.2 17.6 11.6 12.2 122 84
Fairly Easy 19.0 385 29.4 326 29.0 29.0 26.8
Very Easy 304 431 324 37.2 357 35.7 39.6
Don't Know 27.8 10.8 14.7 14.0 18.1 18.1 17.2
16d. Any other illegal drug or pill
Very Difficult 7.6 4.8 2.9 0.0 46 46 9.1
Fairly Difficult 8.9 6.3 8.8 140 91 9.1 11.7
Fairly Easy 253 413 324 326 324 324 26.6
Very Easy 26.6 39.7 38.2 279 324 324 293
Don't Know 31.6 7.9 17.6 25.6 215 215 234
16e. A prescription pill or medication without a doctor’s order (to get “high” or “stoned”)
Very Difficult 9.0 3.1 2.9 2.3 5.0 50 10.2
Fairly Difficult 9.0 7.7 8.8 14.0 9.5 9.5 11.6
Fairly Easy 24.4 33.8 26.5 349 295 295 246
Very Easy 28.2 49.2 41.2 25,6 359 359 283
Don't Know 29.5 6.2 20.6 23.3  20.0 20.0 253

Table 10 Notes
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999-999 Sample County Sample High School

—lable 11
Think about a group of 100 students (about three classrooms) in your school. About how many have done the
following?
Grade (%)
9th 10th 11th  12th School County State
17a. Smoke cigarettes at least once a month
0 10.1 0.0 2.9 0.0 4.1 4.1 6.1
10 13.9 19.0 20.6 7.0 151 15.1 155
20 21.5 7.9 324 116 174 17.4 131
30 15.2 14.3 11.8 23.3 16.0 16.0 115
40 7.6 15.9 2.9 7.0 9.1 9.1 9.6
50 10.1 7.9 11.8 4.7 8.7 8.7 13.2
60 6.3 7.9 0.0 7.0 5.9 5.9 8.0
70 3.8 15.9 0.0 16.3 9.1 9.1 7.4
80 5.1 6.3 5.9 9.3 6.4 6.4 6.6
90 3.8 3.2 2.9 7.0 4.1 4.1 4.6
100 2.5 1.6 8.8 7.0 4.1 4.1 4.3
17b. Ever tried marijuana
0 9.0 0.0 2.9 0.0 3.7 3.7 7.1
10 21.8 14.3 23.5 7.0 17.0 17.0 116
20 10.3 7.9 11.8 11.6 10.1 10.1 9.0
30 2.6 7.9 11.8 18.6 8.7 8.7 8.7
40 11.5 7.9 5.9 7.0 8.7 8.7 8.0
50 9.0 14.3 11.8 9.3 11.0 11.0 11.9
60 10.3 7.9 14.7 2.3 8.7 8.7 8.4
70 7.7 11.1 0.0 16.3 9.2 9.2 9.2
80 3.8 12.7 5.9 9.3 7.8 7.8 10.2
90 9.0 12.7 2.9 11.6 9.6 9.6 10.1
100 5.1 3.2 8.8 7.0 5.5 5.5 5.9
17c. Ever tried alcohol
0 6.3 0.0 2.9 0.0 2.7 2.7 5.1
10 10.1 1.6 11.8 0.0 5.9 5.9 6.4
20 8.9 4.8 5.9 7.0 6.8 6.8 4.8
30 11.4 9.5 8.8 9.3 10.0 10.0 6.1
40 6.3 0.0 2.9 7.0 4.1 4.1 5.6
50 2.5 12.7 2.9 2.3 5.5 55 10.6
60 7.6 7.9 5.9 11.6 8.2 8.2 7.5
70 5.1 12.7 14.7 14.0 105 10.5 9.9
80 15.2 15.9 8.8 9.3 13.2 13.2 135
90 16.5 23.8 17.6 30.2 215 215 18.0
100 10.1 11.1 17.6 9.3 114 114 125
17d. Ever tried an illegal drug or pill
0 15.2 0.0 11.8 0.0 7.3 7.3 103
10 19.0 15.9 26.5 209 19.6 19.6 20.5
20 11.4 4.8 17.6 14.0 11.0 11.0 134
30 10.1 9.5 8.8 11.6 10.0 10.0 113
40 12.7 15.9 5.9 70 114 11.4 9.3
50 5.1 15.9 5.9 7.0 8.7 8.7 10.7
60 5.1 11.1 5.9 14.0 8.7 8.7 6.1
70 8.9 14.3 2.9 7.0 9.1 9.1 5.8
80 7.6 1.6 5.9 9.3 5.9 5.9 5.1
90 2.5 7.9 2.9 4.7 4.6 4.6 4.0
100 2.5 3.2 5.9 4.7 3.7 3.7 3.5
17e. Ever tried a prescription pill or medication to get “high” or “stoned”
0 16.5 0.0 8.8 0.0 7.3 7.3 120
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10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90
100

20.3
13.9
8.9
5.1
10.1
5.1
8.9
7.6
1.3
2.5

17.5
11.1
12.7
4.8
15.9
7.9
12.7
7.9
6.3
3.2

324
17.6
11.8
8.8
2.9
2.9
0.0
2.9
5.9
5.9

25.6
14.0
9,33
9.3
7.0
2.3
16.3
4.7
4.7
7.0

22.4
13.7
10.5
6.4
10.0
5.0
10.0
6.4
4.1
4.1

22.4
13.7
10.5
6.4
10.0
5.0
10.0
6.4
4.1
4.1

23.6
13.4
11.0
8.2
10.0
5.5
4.9
4.2
3.8
3.4
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Table 12

How much do people risk harming themselves physically and in other ways when they do the following?

Grade (%)
9th 10th 11th  12th School County State

18a. Smoke cigarettes occasionally

Great Risk or Harm 29.5 26.2 32.4 16.3 264 26.4 27.1
Moderate Risk or Harm 333 308 32.4 46.5 35.0 35.0 36.0
Slight Risk or Harm 28.2 33.8 35.3 37.2 327 32.7 30.2
No Risk or Harm 9.0 9.2 0.0 0.0 5.9 5.9 6.7
18b. Smoke 1-2 packs of cigarettes each day
Great Risk or Harm 70.5 72.3 79.4 74.4  73.2 73.2 70.3
Moderate Risk or Harm 16.7 13.8 20.6 18.6 16.8 16.8 18.9
Slight Risk or Harm 6.4 7.7 0.0 7.0 5.9 59 6.8
No Risk or Harm 6.4 6.2 0.0 0.0 4.1 4.1 4.1
18c. Drink alcohol occasionally
Great Risk or Harm 329 231 23.5 11.6 243 243 21.0
Moderate Risk or Harm 27.6  30.8 32.4 39.5 31.7 31.7 304
Slight Risk or Harm 25.0 30.8 35.3 419 31.7 31.7 36.6
No Risk or Harm 145 15.4 8.8 7.0 124 124 120
18d. Have five or more drinks of an alcoholic beverage once or twice a week
Great Risk or Harm 44.9 53.8 67.6 53.5 52.7 52.7 45.6
Moderate Risk or Harm 33.3 27.7 29.4 349 314 314 328
Slight Risk or Harm 10.3 10.8 2.9 9.3 9.1 9.1 155
No Risk or Harm 11.5 7.7 0.0 2.3 6.8 6.8 6.1
18e. Smoke marijuana occasionally
Great Risk or Harm 39.0 25.0 32.4 25.6 31.2 31.2 271
Moderate Risk or Harm 27.3 281 29.4 32.6 28.9 28.9 253
Slight Risk or Harm 169 21.9 17.6 27.9 20.6 20.6 243
No Risk or Harm 169 25.0 20.6 14.0 19.3 19.3 233
18f. Smoke marijuana once or twice a week
Great Risk or Harm 48.7 484 471 465 479 479 404
Moderate Risk or Harm 24.4 18.8 20.6 23.3 219 219 223
Slight Risk or Harm 10.3 10.9 20.6 16.3 13.2 13.2 17.0
No Risk or Harm 16.7 21.9 11.8 140 16.9 169 203

Table 12 Notes
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Table 13

How do you feel about someone your age doing the following?

Grade (%)
9th 10th 11th  12th School County State

19a. Smoking one or more packs of cigarettes a day

Neither Approve Nor Disapprove 22.8 26.2 23.5 349 26.2 26.2 27.6

Somewhat Disapprove 7.6 7.7 8.8 18.6 10.0 10.0 15.2

Strongly Disapprove 69.6 66.2 67.6 46.5 63.8 63.8 57.1
19b. Having one or two drinks of any alcoholic beverage nearly every day

Neither Approve Nor Disapprove 21.5 24.6 23.5 39.5 26.2 26.2 31.2

Somewhat Disapprove 15.2 30.8 29.4 16.3 22.2 22.2 21.7

Strongly Disapprove 63.3 446 47.1 442 51.6 51.6 47.1
19c. Trying marijuana or hashish once or twice

Neither Approve Nor Disapprove 25.3 43.1 32.4 37.2 339 339 38.7

Somewhat Disapprove 19.0 12.3 11.8 16.3 154 154 17.3

Strongly Disapprove 55.7 446 55.9 46.5 50.7 50.7 44.0
19d. Using marijuana once a month or more

Neither Approve Nor Disapprove 24.1 36.9 23.5 279 28.5 285 373

Somewhat Disapprove 16.5 16.9 20.6 18.6 17.6 17.6 15.7

Strongly Disapprove 59.5 46.2 55.9 53.5 538 53.8 47.0
19e. Carrying a weapon to school

Neither Approve Nor Disapprove 11.4 16.9 5.9 18.6 13.6 13.6 15.9

Somewhat Disapprove 10.1 6.2 8.8 16.3 10.0 10.0 10.7

Strongly Disapprove 78.5 76.9 85.3 65.1 76.5 76.5 735

Table 13 Notes
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How wrong do your parents feel it would be for you to...

Grade (%)

9th 10th 11th  12th School County State

20a. have one or two drinks of an alcoholic beverage nearly every day?

Very wrong 785 73.8 82.4 72.1 76.5 76.5 73.9

Wrong 12.7 215 11.8 233 17.2 17.2 149

A little bit wrong 5.1 3.1 5.9 4.7 4.5 4.5 8.0

Not wrong at all 3.8 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.8 1.8 3.2
20b. smoke tobacco?

Very wrong 81.0 76.9 73.5 62.8 75.1 75.1 75.6

Wrong 11.4 15.4 20.6 23.3 16.3 16.3 12.9

A little bit wrong 3.8 3.1 5.9 9.3 5.0 5.0 7.2

Not wrong at all 3.8 4.6 0.0 4.7 3.6 3.6 4.3
20c. smoke marijuana?

Very wrong 80.8 78.5 88.2 72.1  79.5 79.5 79.7

Wrong 9.0 7.7 2.9 18.6 9.5 9.5 10.2

A little bit wrong 6.4 9.2 5.9 7.0 7.3 7.3 5.8

Not wrong at all 3.8 4.6 2.9 2.3 3.6 3.6 4.2
20d. use prescription drugs not prescribed to you?

Very wrong 89.9 84.6 91.2 86.0 87.8 87.8 90.2

Wrong 7.6 7.7 8.8 14.0 9.0 9.0 6.5

A little bit wrong 1.3 4.6 0.0 0.0 1.8 1.8 1.9

Not wrong at all 1.3 3.1 0.0 0.0 1.4 1.4 1.4

999-999 Sample County Sample High School
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How wrong do your friends feel it would be for you to...

Grade (%)

9th 10th 11th  12th School County State

21a. have one or two drinks of an alcoholic beverage nearly every day?

Very wrong 36.7 18.5 324 25.6 28.5 285 30.3

Wrong 21.5 246 41.2 279 26.7 26.7 232

A little bit wrong 22.8 33.8 20.6 30.2 27.1 27.1  23.0

Not wrong at all 19.0 231 5.9 16.3 17.6 17.6 235
21b. smoke tobacco?

Very wrong 39.2 27.7 50.0 26.2 35.0 35.0 35.2

Wrong 26.6 20.0 20.6 21.4 22.7 22.7 21.7

A little bit wrong 16.5 26.2 17.6 23.8 20.9 209 19.7

Not wrong at all 17.7 26.2 11.8 28.6 214 214 233
21c. smoke marijuana?

Very wrong 50.6 21.5 47.1 32.6 38.0 38.0 35.9

Wrong 21.5 231 14.7 23.3 213 21.3 18.9

A little bit wrong 15.2 26.2 26.5 23.3 217 21.7 19.1

Not wrong at all 12.7 29.2 11.8 209 19.0 19.0 26.1
21d. use prescription drugs not prescribed to you?

Very wrong 61.0 30.8 58.8 58.1 51.1 51.1 57.1

Wrong 20.8 38.5 32.4 16.3 26.9 269 219

A little bit wrong 11.7 20.0 5.9 14.0 13.7 13.7 11.2

Not wrong at all 6.5 10.8 2.9 11.6 8.2 8.2 9.7

999-999 Sample County Sample High School
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Table 16 Poge 16

During the past 12 months, have you...

Grade (%)
9th 10th 11th  12th School County State

22a. talked with at least one of your parents or guardians about the dangers of tobacco, alcohol, or drug use?

Yes 519 43.8 44.1 58.1 49.5 49.5 543

No 48.1 56.2 55.9 419 50.5 50.5 45.7
22b. heard, read, or watched any messages about not using alcohol, tobacco, or drugs?

Yes 60.3 75.4 70.6 76.7 69.5 69.5 75.1

No 39.7 246 29.4 23.3 30.5 30.5 24.9

Table 16 Notes
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Table 17

How much of a problem AT YOUR SCHOOL is...

Grade (%)
9th 10th 11th  12th School County State

23a. student alcohol and drug use?

Insignificant Problem 19.0 6.2 14.7 11.6 13.1 13.1 18.2
Mild Problem 29.1 246 38.2 32.6 29.9 29.9 333
Moderate Problem 31.6 40.0 38.2 39.5 36.7 36.7 30.8
Severe Problem 20.3 29.2 8.8 16.3 20.4 204 17.7
23b. student tobacco use?
Insignificant Problem 13.9 6.2 5.9 2.3 8.1 8.1 11.7
Mild Problem 11.4 6.2 17.6 14.0 113 11.3  21.9
Moderate Problem 20.3 23.1 23.5 349 244 244 28.8
Severe Problem 54.4 64.6 52.9 48.8 56.1 56.1 37.5
23c. harassment or bullying among students?
Insignificant Problem 8.9 6.2 11.8 9.3 8.6 8.6 19.7
Mild Problem 354 323 47.1 27.9 34.8 34.8 35.5
Moderate Problem 215 323 26.5 39.5 29.0 29.0 27.1
Severe Problem 342 29.2 14.7 233 27.6 27.6 17.7
23d. physical fighting between students?
Insignificant Problem 15.2 1.5 14.7 9.3 10.0 10.0 23.2
Mild Problem 38.0 49.2 55.9 53,5 47.1 47.1 42.1
Moderate Problem 27.8 35.4 23.5 32.6 30.3 30.3 24.0
Severe Problem 19.0 13.8 5.9 47 127 12.7 10.6
23e. disruptive student behavior?
Insignificant Problem 10.1 4.6 17.6 4.7 8.6 8.6 13.1
Mild Problem 19.0 13.8 11.8 233 17.2 17.2 28.2
Moderate Problem 26.6 50.8 35.3 39.5 37.6 37.6 31.9
Severe Problem 443  30.8 35.3 32.6 36.7 36.7 26.8
23f. racial/ethnic conflict among students?
Insignificant Problem 456 43.1 51.5 47.6 46.1 46.1 51.9
Mild Problem 29.1 35.4 39.4 31.0 329 329 27.7
Moderate Problem 13.9 13.8 6.1 16.7 13.2 13.2 122
Severe Problem 114 7.7 3.0 4.8 7.8 7.8 8.2
23g. student depression or other mental health problems?
Insignificant Problem 28.2 111 11.8 11.6 174 17.4 286
Mild Problem 244 333 55.9 37.2 34.4 34.4 37.7
Moderate Problem 30.8 429 26.5 349 34.4 34.4 216
Severe Problem 16.7 12.7 5.9 16.3 13.8 13.8 12.1
23h. lack of respect of staff by students?
Insignificant Problem 13.9 10.8 14.7 14.0 13.1 13.1 21.0
Mild Problem 22.8 32.3 41.2 23.3 285 285 313
Moderate Problem 29.1 354 17.6 326 29.9 29.9 25.9
Severe Problem 34.2 215 26.5 30.2 28.5 28,5 21.8
23i. cutting classes or being truant?
Insignificant Problem 24.1 7.7 27.3 9.3 16.8 16.8 20.8
Mild Problem 40.5 43.1 42.4 44.2 423 423 327
Moderate Problem 21.5 40.0 21.2 37.2 30.0 30.0 27.2
Severe Problem 13.9 9.2 9.1 9.3 10.9 109 193
23j. gang-related activity?
Insignificant Problem 67.1 73.8 79.4 76.7 729 729 726
Mild Problem 16.5 16.9 17.6 20.9 17.6 17.6 15.7

999-999 Sample County Sample High School Thursday, August 29, 2013



Moderate Problem 8.9 6.2 0.0 0.0 5.0 5.0 6.1
Severe Problem 7.6 3.1 2.9 2.3 4.5 4,5 5.7
23k. weapons possession?
Insignificant Problem 57.0 523 55.9 59.5 559 55.9 65.7
Mild Problem 29.1 354 324 38.1 33.2 332 21.1
Moderate Problem 7.6 7.7 11.8 0.0 6.8 6.8 7.4
Severe Problem 6.3 4.6 0.0 2.4 4.1 4.1 5.8
23l. vandalism (including graffiti)?
Insignificant Problem 50.6 43.1 58.8 51.2 49.8 49.8 524
Mild Problem 31.6 385 29.4 415 35.2 35.2 264
Moderate Problem 7.6 123 8.8 4.9 8.7 8.7 124
Severe Problem 10.1 6.2 2.9 2.4 6.4 6.4 8.8
23m. theft?
Insignificant Problem 44.3 18.5 35.3 16.3 29.9 299 38.7
Mild Problem 29.1 369 32.4 419 344 344 316
Moderate Problem 12.7  27.7 23.5 279 21.7 21.7 17.2
Severe Problem 13.9 16.9 8.8 14.0 14.0 140 124
Notes
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During the past 12 MONTHS, how many times ON SCHOOL PROPERTY have you ...

Grade (%)

9th 10th 11th  12th School County State
24a. been pushed, shoved, slapped, hit, or kicked by someone who wasn’t just kidding around?
0 Times 67.1  69.2 88.2 79.1 733 733 77.8
1 Time 10.1 185 2.9 14.0 12.2 12.2 8.9
2 to 3 Times 12.7 7.7 2.9 7.0 8.6 8.6 6.5
4 or More Times 10.1 4.6 59 0.0 59 5.9 6.8
24b. been afraid of being beaten up?
0 Times 79.7 785 88.2 93.0 833 833 875
1 Time 11.4 12.3 2.9 4.7 9.0 9.0 6.3
2 to 3 Times 3.8 6.2 2.9 2.3 4.1 4.1 3.2
4 or More Times 5.1 3.1 5.9 0.0 3.6 3.6 2.9
24c. been in a physical fight?
0 Times 84.8  80.0 91.2 90.7 85.5 85.5 88.3
1 Time 7.6 16.9 5.9 4.7 9.5 9.5 6.8
2 to 3 Times 3.8 3.1 0.0 4.7 3.2 3.2 2.7
4 or More Times 3.8 0.0 2.9 0.0 1.8 1.8 2.1
24d. had mean rumors or lies spread about you?
0 Times 52.6 30.8 67.6 60.5 50.0 50.0 54.2
1 Time 12.8 24.6 2.9 93 141 141 15.0
2to 3 Times 17.9 20.0 11.8 14.0 16.8 16.8 15.2
4 or More Times 16.7 246 17.6 16.3 19.1 19.1 15.7
24e. had sexual jokes, comments, or gestures made to you?
0 Times 59.5 40.6 64.7 51.2 53.2 53.2 555
1 Time 6.3 25.0 11.8 16.3 145 145 10.1
2 to 3 Times 8.9 10.9 5.9 16.3 10.5 105 12.0
4 or More Times 25.3 234 17.6 16.3 218 21.8 224
24f. been made fun of because of your looks or the way you talk?
0 Times 78.5 47.7 70.6 60.5 64.7 64.7 65.7
1 Time 5.1 23.1 8.8 18.6 13.6 136 11.1
2 to 3 Times 5.1 4.6 2.9 16.3 6.8 6.8 9.3
4 or More Times 114 246 17.6 47 149 149 139

24g. been called hateful names or words having to do with your race, ethnicity, religion, disability, gender, or sexual

orientation?
0 Times
1Time
2to 3 Times
4 or More Times

82.3
2.5
5.1

10.1

69.2

6.2
12.3
12.3

82.4
11.8
2.9
2.9

86.0
4.7
7.0
2.3

79.2 79.2
5.4 5.4
7.2 7.2
8.1 8.1

77.7
6.6
5.8
9.8

24h. seen offensive hateful drawings, words, symbols, or graffiti written in classrooms, bathrooms, hallways, or on the

outside of the school?
0 Times

1 Time

2 to 3 Times

4 or More Times

24i. had your property stolen or deliberately damaged, such as your car, clothing, or books?

0 Times

1 Time

2 to 3 Times

4 or More Times

68.4 60.0 64.7
12.7 9.2 8.8
3.8 10.8 5.9
15.2  20.0 20.6
835 719 67.6
76 203 14.7
3.8 4.7 8.8
5.1 3.1 8.8

54.8
16.7

9.5
19.0

83.7
9,3
4.7
2.3

62.7 62.7
11.8 11.8
7.3 7.3
18.2 18.2
77.7 77.7
12.7 12.7
5.0 5.0
4.5 4.5

62.8

9.3
10.1
17.8

80.1
11.1
4.9
39

Table 18 Notes
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During the past 12 MONTHS, how many times ON SCHOOL PROPERTY have you ...

Grade (%)

9th 10th 11th  12th School County State
25a. been offered, sold, or given an illegal drug?
0 Times 70.9 56.9 76.5 79.1 69.2 69.2 78.8
1 Time 11.4 154 2.9 7.0 104 10.4 8.4
2 to 3 Times 12.7 154 17.6 7.0 13.1 13.1 6.9
4 or More Times 5.1 12.3 2.9 7.0 7.2 7.2 5.9
25b. sold or offered to sell someone an illegal drug?
0 Times 93.7 92.3 94.1 97.7 94.1 94.1 95.6
1 Time 1.3 3.1 2.9 0.0 1.8 1.8 1.6
2to 3 Times 1.3 1.5 2.9 0.0 1.4 1.4 1.2
4 or More Times 3.8 3.1 0.0 2.3 2.7 2.7 1.6
25c. damaged school property on purpose?
0 Times 949 84.6 97.1 95.3 923 923 94.2
1 Time 2.5 6.2 2.9 2.3 3.6 3.6 3.0
2 to 3 Times 0.0 7.7 0.0 0.0 2.3 2.3 1.5
4 or More Times 2.5 1.5 0.0 2.3 1.8 1.8 1.3
25d. carried a gun?
0 Times 98.7 96.9 100.0 100.0 98.6 98.6 98.2
1 Time 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.5 0.7
2 to 3 Times 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.5 0.4
4 or More Times 1.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.5 0.7
25e. carried any other weapon (such as a knife or club)?
0 Times 924 86.2 94.1 86.0 89.6 89.6 924
1 Time 1.3 6.2 2.9 0.0 2.7 2.7 2.4
2 to 3 Times 3.8 3.1 0.0 2.3 2.7 2.7 1.4
4 or More Times 2.5 4.6 2.9 11.6 5.0 5.0 3.8
25f. been threatened or injured with a weapon (gun, knife, club, etc.)?
0 Times 98.7 90.8 100.0 97.7 96.4 96.4 95.8
1 Time 0.0 7.7 0.0 2.3 2.7 2.7 2.3
2 to 3 Times 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.5 0.8
4 or More Times 1.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.5 1.0
25g. seen someone carrying a gun, knife, or other weapon?
0 Times 74.7  60.0 64.7 62.8 66.5 66.5 77.5
1 Time 8.9 9.2 8.8 11.6 9.5 9.5 8.0
2 to 3 Times 5.1 7.7 2.9 7.0 5.9 5.9 6.1
4 or More Times 11.4 231 23.5 18.6 18.1 18.1 8.4
25h. avoided school activities for fear of being attacked or harmed?
0 Times 98.7 90.8 97.0 100.0 96.4 96.4 94.4
1 Time 0.0 4.6 3.0 0.0 1.8 1.8 2.9
2 to 3 Times 0.0 4.6 0.0 0.0 1.4 1.4 1.4
4 or More Times 1.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.5 1.3
25i. avoided specific places in school for fear of being attacked or harmed?
0 Times 924 90.8 100.0 100.0 94.5 945 92.6
1 Time 5.1 4.6 0.0 0.0 3.2 3.2 3.4
2 to 3 Times 0.0 3.1 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.9 1.9
4 or More Times 2.5 1.5 0.0 0.0 1.4 1.4 2.0

Table 19 Notes
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During the past 12 MONTHS, how many times ON SCHOOL PROPERTY were you harassed or bullied for any of

the following reasons?  [You were bullied if repeatedly shoved, hit, threatened, called mean names, teased in

a way you didn’t like, or had other unpl

Grade (%)
9th 10th 11th  12th School County State

26a. Your race, ethnicity, or national origin

0 Times 97.4 96.9 94.1 100.0 97.3 97.3 95.0

1 Time 1.3 1.5 5.9 0.0 1.8 1.8 2.0

2 to 3 Times 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.5 1.2

4 or More Times 13 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.5 1.8
26b. Your religion

0 Times 94.8 93.8 82.4 90.7 91.8 91.8 91.3

1 Time 1.3 3.1 8.8 7.0 4.1 41 3.7

2 to 3 Times 3.9 1.5 5.9 2.3 3.2 3.2 2.6

4 or More Times 0.0 1.5 2.9 0.0 0.9 0.9 2.5
26¢. Your gender (being male or female)

0 Times 93,5 923 94.1 93.0 93.2 93.2 93.0

1 Time 3.9 4.6 2.9 7.0 4.6 4.6 3.1

2to 3 Times 1.3 3.1 2.9 0.0 1.8 1.8 2.0

4 or More Times 13 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.5 1.9
26d. Because you are gay or lesbian or someone thought you were

0 Times 89.6 83.1 94.1 90.7 88.6 88.6 90.9

1 Time 2.6 6.2 5.9 4.7 4.6 4.6 3.1

2 to 3 Times 2.6 3.1 0.0 4.7 2.7 2.7 2.4

4 or More Times 5.2 7.7 0.0 0.0 4.1 4.1 3.6
26e. A physical or mental disability

0 Times 96.1 96.9 97.1 88.4 95.0 95.0 953

1 Time 2.6 3.1 0.0 9.3 3.7 3.7 2.0

2 to 3 Times 1.3 0.0 0.0 2.3 0.9 0.9 1.3

4 or More Times 0.0 0.0 2.9 0.0 0.5 0.5 1.5
26f. Any other reason

0 Times 72.7 69.2 79.4 74.4 73.1 73.1 783

1 Time 5.2 9.2 5.9 14.0 8.2 8.2 6.8

2 to 3 Times 9.1 3.1 0.0 11.6 6.4 6.4 6.0

4 or More Times 13.0 18.5 14.7 0.0 123 12.3 8.8

999-999 Sample County Sample High School
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During the past 12 MONTHS, how many times AWAY FROM SCHOOL were you harassed or bullied for any of the

following reasons?

Grade (%)

9th 10th 11th  12th School County State
27a. Your race, ethnicity, or national origin
0 Times 949 953 100.0 100.0 96.8 96.8 96.3
1Time 1.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.5 1.5
2 to 3 Times 1.3 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.9 09 0.9
4 or More Times 2.6 3.1 0.0 0.0 1.8 1.8 1.4
27b. Your religion
0 Times 92.3 96.9 100.0 97.7 95.9 959 943
1 Time 2.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9 09 2.3
2 to 3 Times 2.6 1.6 0.0 2.3 1.8 1.8 1.6
4 or More Times 2.6 1.6 0.0 0.0 1.4 1.4 1.8
27c. Your gender (being male or female)
0 Times 949 96.9 100.0 97.7 96.8 96.8 95.3
1Time 2.6 0.0 0.0 2.3 1.4 1.4 2.0
2 to 3 Times 1.3 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.9 09 1.4
4 or More Times 1.3 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.9 1.4
27d. Because you are gay or lesbian or someone thought you were
0 Times 94.9 92.2 100.0 90.7 94.0 940 94.0
1 Time 1.3 1.6 0.0 4.7 1.8 1.8 1.8
2 to 3 Times 2.6 4.7 0.0 4.7 3.2 3.2 1.6
4 or More Times 1.3 1.6 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.9 2.6
27e. A physical or mental disability
0 Times 96.2 98.4 100.0 93.0 96.8 96.8 96.3
1Time 0.0 1.6 0.0 2.3 0.9 09 1.3
2 to 3 Times 2.6 0.0 0.0 2.3 1.4 1.4 1.1
4 or More Times 1.3 0.0 0.0 2.3 0.9 0.9 1.3
27f. Any other reason
0 Times 83.3 81.2 88.2 83.3 835 83.5 85.2
1 Time 5.1 3.1 8.8 7.1 5.5 5.5 4.8
2 to 3 Times 2.6 9.4 2.9 7.1 5.5 5.5 3.9
4 or More Times 9.0 6.2 0.0 2.4 5.5 5.5 6.1

999-999 Sample County Sample High School
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Table 22

During the past 12 MONTHS, how many times did other students spread mean rumors or lies about you...

Grade (%)
9th 10th 11th  12th School County State

28a. on Facebook™, MySpace™, or Twitter™?

0 Times 74.4  65.6 78.8 90.7 75.7 75.7 745
1 Time 11.5 10.9 9.1 0.0 8.7 8.7 9.9
2 to 3 Times 10.3 125 3.0 7.0 9.2 9.2 7.8
4 or More Times 3.8 10.9 9.1 2.3 6.4 6.4 7.8
28b. by e-mail?
0 Times 949 938 97.1 100.0 95.9 959 955
1 Time 2.6 1.6 0.0 0.0 1.4 1.4 1.7
2 to 3 Times 0.0 3.1 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.9 0.9
4 or More Times 2.6 1.6 2.9 0.0 1.8 1.8 2.0
28c. by text message?
0 Times 78.2 719 76.5 83.7 77.2 77.2 745
1Time 9.0 7.8 8.8 4.7 7.8 7.8 9.0
2 to 3 Times 6.4 125 5.9 9.3 8.7 8.7 7.8
4 or More Times 6.4 7.8 8.8 2.3 6.4 6.4 8.7

Table 22 Notes
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How safe do you feel when you are at school?

Grade (%)

9th 10th 11th  12th School County State

29. How safe do you feel when you are at school?
Very safe 9.1 8.1 8.8 4.7 7.9 7.9 15.8
Safe 49.4 37.1 38.2 51.2 44.4 44.4 443
Neither safe nor unsafe 28.6 35.5 32.4 39.5 333 333 28.1
Unsafe 9.1 113 17.6 4.7 10.2 10.2 7.3
Very unsafe 3.9 8.1 2.9 0.0 4.2 4.2 4.6

999-999 Sample County Sample High School
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Table 24

Do you consider yourself a member of a gang?

Grade (%)
9th 10th 11th  12th School County State

30. Do you consider yourself a member of a gang?

Yes 6.4 3.2 5.9 0.0 4.1 4.1 6.5
No 93.6 96.8 941 100.0 95.9 959 935

Table 24 Notes
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Table 25
During the past 12 months, did your boyfriend or girlfriend ever hit, slap, or physically hurt you on purpose?

Grade (%)
9th 10th 11th  12th School County State

31. During the past 12 months, did your boyfriend or girlfriend ever hit, slap, or physically hurt you on purpose?

5.2 9.4 5.9 2.3 6.0 6.0 8.2
71.4 719 70.6 76.7 72.5 72.5 69.2
23.4 18.8 23.5 209 21.6 216 226

Yes
No
Does Not Apply

Table 25 Notes
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Table 26

During the past 12 MONTHS, did you ever feel so sad or hopeless almost everyday for two weeks or more that
you stopped doing some usual activities?
Grade (%)
9th 10th 11th  12th School County State

32. During the past 12 MONTHS, did you ever feel so sad or hopeless almost everyday for two weeks or more that you
stopped doing some usual activities?
Yes 37.2  40.6 26.5 442 379 379 31.0
No 62.8 59.4 73.5 55.8 62.1 62.1 69.0

Table 26 Notes
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Table 27

During the past 12 MONTHS, did you ever seriously consider attempting suicide?

Grade (%)
9th 10th 11th  12th School County State

33. During the past 12 MONTHS, did you ever seriously consider attempting suicide?

Yes 179 359 11.8 11.6 210 21.0 164
No 821 64.1 88.2 88.4 79.0 79.0 83.6

Table 27 Notes
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Table 28

During the past 12 months, did you make a plan about how you would attempt suicide?

Grade (%)
9th 10th 11th  12th School County State

34. During the past 12 months, did you make a plan about how you would attempt suicide?

Yes 179 312 11.8 119 19.7 19.7 133
No 82.1 68.8 88.2 88.1 80.3 80.3 86.7

Table 28 Notes
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Table 29

How likely is it that you will do each of the following things after high school?

Grade (%)
9th 10th 11th  12th School County State

36a. Attend a technical or vocational school

Very likely 20.8 143 11.8 23.3 18.0 18.0 20.8
Somewhat likely 9.1 9.5 26.5 16.3 134 13.4 16.8
Somewhat unlikely 11.7 14.3 2.9 4.7 9.7 9.7 9.9
Very unlikely 29.9 46.0 41.2 349 373 373 35.8
Don’t know 28.6 15.9 17.6 20.9 21.7 21.7 16.6
36b. Serve in the armed services
Very likely 13.0 11.1 17.6 4.7 115 11.5 115
Somewhat likely 9.1 12.7 8.8 11.6 10.6 10.6 12.6
Somewhat unlikely 11.7 111 14.7 4.7 10.6 106 104
Very unlikely 48.1 55.6 50.0 72.1 553 55.3 524
Don’t know 18.2 9.5 8.8 7.0 12.0 12.0 13.1
36¢. Graduate from a two-year college program
Very likely 20.8 19.0 17.6 19.0 194 19.4 236
Somewhat likely 234 19.0 20.6 11.9 194 194 226
Somewhat unlikely 7.8 20.6 8.8 11.9 125 125 12.7
Very unlikely 29.9 30.2 41.2 429 343 343 27.6
Don’t know 18.2 11.1 11.8 14.3 144 144 135
36d. Graduate from a four-year college
Very likely 57.7 59.4 64.7 44.2 56.6 56.6 55.8
Somewhat likely 179 156 11.8 7.0 14.2 142 17.0
Somewhat unlikely 2.6 4.7 8.8 9.3 5.5 5.5 6.4
Very unlikely 11.5 15.6 8.8 27.9 155 155 11.0
Don’t know 10.3 4.7 5.9 11.6 8.2 8.2 9.7
36e. Attend graduate school or professional school after college
Very likely 321 422 412 214 344 344 350
Somewhat likely 23.1 20.3 20.6 16.7 20.6 20.6 21.2
Somewhat unlikely 7.7 12.5 11.8 16.7 115 115 114
Very unlikely 15.4 18.8 17.6 23.8 18.3 18.3 16.1
Don’t know 21.8 6.2 8.8 21.4 15.1 15.1 163

Table 29 Notes

999-999 Sample County Sample High School Thursday, August 29, 2013



Page 30

Table 30

During the past 12 MONTHS, about how many times did you skip school or cut classes?
Grade (%)
9th 10th 11th  12th School County State

37. During the past 12 MONTHS, about how many times did you skip school or cut classes?

0 times 60.3 453 60.6 38.1 51.6 51.6 56.5
1-2 times 205 219 27.3 26.2 23.0 23.0 175
A few times 12.8 25.0 6.1 23.8 17.5 175 15.6
Once a month 0.0 6.2 3.0 2.4 2.8 2.8 3.2
Once a week 1.3 0.0 3.0 4.8 1.8 1.8 2.7
More than once a week 5.1 1.6 0.0 4.8 3.2 3.2 4.6

Table 30 Notes
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Table 31

How much would your family care if you quit school?
Grade (%)
9th 10th 11th  12th School County State

38. How much would your family care if you quit school?

Alot 91.0 954 97.1 95.2 94.1 941 92.0
Some 51 3.1 2.9 2.4 3.7 3.7 5.0
Not much 1.3 15 0.0 2.4 1.4 1.4 1.5
Not at all 2.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.9 1.5

Table 31 Notes
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Table 32

During the past 12 MONTHS, have you moved or changed homes?

Grade (%)
9th 10th 11th  12th School County State

39. During the past 12 MONTHS, have you moved or changed homes?

Yes 16.7 9.2 9.1 214 142 142 18.2
No 83.3 90.8 90.9 78.6 85.8 85.8 81.8

Table 32 Notes
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Table 33

How many times have you moved or changed homes since kindergarten?

Grade (%)
9th 10th 11th  12th School County State

40. How many times have you moved or changed homes since kindergarten?

0 times 28.2 47.7 45.5 19.0 349 349 36.5
1 or 2 times 321 29.2 30.3 35.7 31.7 31.7 326
3 or 4 times 11.5 13.8 15.2 28.6 16.1 16.1 15.7
5 or more times 28.2 9.2 9.1 16.7 17.4 17.4 15.2

Table 33 Notes
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Table 34

Have the issues listed below gotten better, stayed about the same, or gotten worse at this school since last year?

Grade (%)
9th 10th 11th  12th School County State

42a. Relationships among students

A Lot Better 23.1 115 9.1 2.4 9.4 9.4 16.7
A Little Better 7.7 279 21.2 19.0 22.1 22.1 253
Stayed About the Same 61.5 50.8 60.6 73.8 60.4 60.4 49.0
A Little Worse 0.0 8.2 9.1 4.8 6.7 6.7 5.4
A Lot Worse 7.7 1.6 0.0 0.0 1.3 1.3 3.6
42b. Relationships among students and staff
A Lot Better 15.4 6.7 9.1 0.0 6.1 6.1 131
A Little Better 7.7 21.7 12.1 11.9 155 155 224
Stayed About the Same 61.5 56.7 69.7 81.0 66.9 66.9 51.5
A Little Worse 7.7 133 3.0 7.1 8.8 8.8 8.2
A Lot Worse 7.7 1.7 6.1 0.0 2.7 2.7 4.9
42c. Respect for racial, ethnic, or cultural diversity
A Lot Better 30.8 9.8 15.2 48 114 11.4 145
A Little Better 15.4 131 9.1 16.7 134 13.4 149
Stayed About the Same 46.2 721 75.8 786 72.5 725 64.6
A Little Worse 0.0 4.9 0.0 0.0 2.0 2.0 3.0
A Lot Worse 7.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.7 3.0
42d. Meaningful opportunities for participation in school
A Lot Better 15.4 6.6 12.1 4.8 8.1 8.1 144
A Little Better 15.4  26.2 18.2 23.8 2238 22.8 228
Stayed About the Same 61.5 59.0 57.6 64.3 604 60.4 544
A Little Worse 0.0 8.2 6.1 7.1 6.7 6.7 5.1
A Lot Worse 7.7 0.0 6.1 0.0 2.0 2.0 3.2
42e. Bullying at school
A Lot Better 15.4 6.8 9.1 4.8 7.5 75 131
A Little Better 15.4 15.3 15.2 11.9 143 14.3 193
Stayed About the Same 53.8 59.3 57.6 73.8 62.6 62.6 54.3
A Little Worse 7.7 13.6 12.1 9.5 11.6 11.6 7.8
A Lot Worse 7.7 5.1 6.1 0.0 4.1 4.1 5.4
42f. Students' perceptions of personal safety at school
A Lot Better 23.1 6.6 9.1 2.4 7.4 74 128
A Little Better 7.7 18.0 27.3 19.0 19.5 195 17.3
Stayed About the Same 61.5 62.3 54.5 76.2 64.4 64.4 59.8
A Little Worse 0.0 115 6.1 2.4 6.7 6.7 6.4
A Lot Worse 7.7 1.6 3.0 0.0 2.0 2.0 3.7
42g. Students' avoiding school activities for fear of being harmed
A Lot Better 16.7 8.2 18.2 49 10.2 10.2 14.1
A Little Better 16.7 19.7 15.2 171 17.7 17.7 16.2
Stayed About the Same 58.3 65.6 57.6 75.6 66.0 66.0 63.3
A Little Worse 0.0 4.9 6.1 2.4 4.1 4.1 3.6
A Lot Worse 8.3 1.6 3.0 0.0 2.0 2.0 2.7
42h. Students' avoiding specific places in school for fear of being harmed
A Lot Better 16.7 6.6 18.8 4.9 9.6 9.6 14.1
A Little Better 83 19.7 18.8 12.2 164 16.4 16.1
Stayed About the Same 66.7 65.6 53.1 780 66.4 66.4 63.2
A Little Worse 0.0 33 6.2 4.9 4.1 4.1 3.8
A Lot Worse 8.3 4.9 3.1 0.0 3.4 34 2.9

42i. Students' being called hate-related words and seeing hate-related graffiti
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42j.

A Lot Better

A Little Better

Stayed About the Same
A Little Worse

A Lot Worse

Physical fights on school property

A Lot Better

A Little Better

Stayed About the Same
A Little Worse

A Lot Worse

42k. Students' carrying weapons on school property

A Lot Better

A Little Better

Stayed About the Same
A Little Worse

A Lot Worse

42I. Safety and security measures observed at school

42m.

42n.

420.

42p.

42q.

42r. School conditions (schoolyard and buildings clean and in good condition)

A Lot Better

A Little Better

Stayed About the Same
A Little Worse

A Lot Worse

Teachers threatened with injury or physical attack by students

A Lot Better

A Little Better

Stayed About the Same
A Little Worse

A Lot Worse

Threats and injuries with weapons on school property

A Lot Better

A Little Better

Stayed About the Same
A Little Worse

A Lot Worse

Violent and other crime incidents at school

A Lot Better

A Little Better

Stayed About the Same
A Little Worse

A Lot Worse

Gang activity at school

A Lot Better

A Little Better

Stayed About the Same
A Little Worse

A Lot Worse

Students' use of tobacco/alcohol/drugs on school property
A Lot Better

A Little Better

Stayed About the Same
A Little Worse

A Lot Worse

999-999 Sample County Sample High School

16.7
16.7
58.3
0.0
8.3

16.7
8.3
58.3
0.0
16.7

33.3
0.0
58.3
0.0
8.3

23.1
7.7
53.8
0.0
15.4

25.0
0.0
58.3
8.3
8.3

25.0
0.0
66.7
0.0
8.3

33.3
0.0
58.3
0.0
8.3

25.0
16.7
50.0
0.0
8.3

16.7

0.0
50.0
16.7
16.7

8.2
16.4
62.3

9.8

3.3

6.6
21.3
52.5
14.8

4.9

11.5
13.1
68.9
0.0
6.6

8.2
26.2
60.7

33

1.6

13.3
11.7
73.3
0.0
1.7

16.4
8.2
72.1
33
0.0

16.4
11.5
68.9
33
0.0

14.8
8.2
72.1
3.3
1.6

8.2
8.2
41.0
18.0
24.6

15.2
12.1
54.5
15.2

3.0

15.6
21.9
50.0
9.4
3.1

21.2
12.1
54.5
12.1

0.0

12.1
333
48.5
3.0
3.0

18.2
15.2
60.6
3.0
3.0

18.2
6.1
66.7
6.1
3.0

15.2
3.0
75.8
6.1
0.0

24.2
3.0
69.7
3.0
0.0

15.2
9.1
45.5
21.2
9.1

7.3
17.1
73.2

2.4

0.0

2.4
33.3
61.9

2.4

0.0

7.3
19.5
73.2

0.0

0.0

9.5
214
66.7

2.4

0.0

9.8
9.8
80.5
0.0
0.0

9.8
12.2
78.0

0.0

0.0

9.8
14.6
75.6

0.0

0.0

9.8
12.2
78.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
12.2
65.9
12.2

9.8

10.2
15.6
63.3
8.2
2.7

8.2
23.8
55.1

8.8

4.1

14.3
13.6
66.0
2.7
3.4

10.7
24.8
59.1
2.7
2.7

14.4
11.0
71.2
1.4
2.1

15.6
8.2
72.1
2.7
1.4

15.6
9.5
71.4
2.7
0.7

16.3
8.8
71.4
2.0
14

8.2
8.8
49.7
17.0
16.3

10.2
15.6
63.3
8.2
2.7

8.2
23.8
55.1

8.8

4.1

14.3
13.6
66.0
2.7
34

10.7
24.8
59.1
2.7
2.7

14.4
11.0
71.2
14
2.1

15.6
8.2
72.1
2.7
14

15.6
9.5
71.4
2.7
0.7

16.3
8.8
71.4
2.0
14

8.2
8.8
49.7
17.0
16.3

14.0
15.2
60.4
6.0
4.4

15.2
23.9
47.8
8.7
4.4

17.7
14.2
61.1
4.1
2.9

16.5
22.0
54.8
3.8
2.9

16.9
13.8
63.6
2.9
2.8

17.1
13.4
64.1
2.9
2.5

16.8
13.8
63.1
3.6
2.7

19.1
11.5
64.1
2.2
3.1

11.9
12.4
50.9
13.4
11.4
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A Lot Better 16.7 8.2 15.6 0.0 8.2 8.2 138

A Little Better 16.7 18.0 18.8 146 17.1 17.1 159
Stayed About the Same 50.0 50.8 43.8 73.2 555 55.5 54.4
A Little Worse 0.0 16.4 15.6 9.8 13.0 13.0 9.2
A Lot Worse 16.7 6.6 6.2 2.4 6.2 6.2 6.7
42s. The school being a supportive academic environment
A Lot Better 25.0 8.3 12.1 0.0 8.2 8.2 14.8
A Little Better 8.3 133 15.2 17.1 144 14.4 17.6
Stayed About the Same 58.3 66.7 57.6 70.7 65.1 65.1 58.4
A Little Worse 0.0 8.3 9.1 12.2 8.9 8.9 5.4
A Lot Worse 8.3 33 6.1 0.0 3.4 3.4 3.8
42t. Students' physical or mental health
A Lot Better 25.0 9.8 15.2 0.0 9.5 9.5 135
A Little Better 8.3 13.1 12.1 146 129 129 15.0
Stayed About the Same 58.3 65.6 63.6 829 69.4 69.4 61.6
A Little Worse 0.0 8.2 3.0 2.4 4.8 4.8 6.3
A Lot Worse 8.3 3.3 6.1 0.0 3.4 3.4 3.7
42u. Discipline problems reported at school (disruptive behavior or cutting classes/truancy)
A Lot Better 16.7 8.2 12.1 4.9 8.8 8.8 13.8
A Little Better 16.7 115 21.2 12.2 143 143 155
Stayed About the Same 50.0 65.6 51.5 75.6 63.9 63.9 55.0
A Little Worse 8.3 6.6 9.1 7.3 7.5 7.5 9.5
A Lot Worse 8.3 8.2 6.1 0.0 5.4 5.4 6.2
42v. Disciplinary actions taken by schools (suspensions, detention, etc.)
A Lot Better 25.0 9.8 15.2 24 10.2 10.2 149
A Little Better 83 16.4 15.2 12.2 143 143 16.8
Stayed About the Same 58.3 60.7 545 73.2 62.6 62.6 55.3
A Little Worse 0.0 8.2 9.1 7.3 7.5 7.5 7.1
A Lot Worse 8.3 4.9 6.1 4.9 5.4 5.4 5.9

Table 34 Notes
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